Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



China Sinostar Group Company Limited 中國華星集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock code: 485)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of China Sinostar Group Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 10:30 a.m. on Tuesday, 7 January 2020 at Tang Room II, 3/F., Sheraton Hong Kong Hotel & Towers, 20 Nathan Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without amendments) the following resolution as ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the sale and purchase agreement dated 31 October 2019 (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the Meeting for the purposes of identification, entered into between the Company and Fairy King Prawn Holdings Limited (the "Purchaser"), pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to sell and the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to purchase the entire equity interest in Harvest Way Holdings Limited for a consideration of HK\$7.5 million and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one or more directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") be and are hereby authorised to execute all documents and do all such things and take all such steps which, in his opinion, may be necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to implement and/or give effect to the terms of, or the transactions contemplated in and for the completion of the Agreement and to agree to such variation, amendment or waiver in relation thereto."

By Order of the Board China Sinostar Group Company Limited Wang Xing Qiao Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Notes:

- (1) Any shareholder of the Company ("**Shareholder**") entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A Shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company ("**Shares**") may appoint more than one proxy to attend on the same occasion. A proxy needs not be a Shareholder.
- (2) In order to be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney (if any) or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Secretaries Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- (3) Delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the Meeting convened and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (4) In the case of joint registered holders of any Share, any one of such joint registered holders may vote at the Meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint registered holders be present at the Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote either personally or by proxy shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint registered holders and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register in respect of the joint holding.
- (5) As at the date of this notice, the board of Directors comprises Mr. Wang Jing, Mr. Wang Xing Qiao and Mr. Zhao Shuang as executive Directors of the Company; and Mr. Wang Ping, Mr. Song Wenke and Mr. Zeng Guanwei as independent non-executive Directors of the Company.